SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, BC V6Z2N3 CANADA

BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER F-6-11

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385
FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

web site: http://www.bcuc.com

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

Applications for Participant Assistance/Cost Awards
in an Application by British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority
for Acceptance of Capital Expenditures relating to the
Columbia Valley Transmission Project

BEFORE: M.R. Harle, Panel Chair/Commissioner
L.A. O’Hara, Commissioner January 27, 2011
ORDER
WHEREAS:
A. OnlJanuary 22, 2010, the British ColumbiaTransmission Corporation (BCTC) filed an application (the

Application), pursuant to sections 45and 46 of the Utilities Commission Act, with the British Columbia
Utilities Commission (the Commission) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and
operate the Columbia Valley Transmission Project (CVT Project) as described in the Application;

By Order G-54-10 dated March 24, 2010 the Commission established a writte n publichearing process with
one round of Information Requests (IRs) to review the Application;

By Order C-5-10 dated September 3, 2010, the Commission granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity to the British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC Hydro) as successor to BCTC for the
entirety of the CVTProject as described in the Application;

By letterreceived July 10, 2010, The British Columbia Old Age Pensioners’ Organization et al. (BCOAPO)
appliedfor Participant Assistance/Cost Award (PACA) funding forits participation in the proceeding;

By email dated November 8, 2010, the Lake Windermere District Rod and Gun Club (LWDRGC) applied for
PACA fundingforits participationin the proceeding;

By letter dated November 30, 2010, the Ktunaxa Nation Council applied for PACA fundingforits
participationinthe proceeding;

By letter dated November 30, 2010, the Sexgeltkemc (Lakes Division) of the SecwepemcNation applied for
PACA fundingforits participationinthe proceeding;

w2



BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER F-6-11

H. By lettersdated October22 and December21, 2010, BC Hydro commented onthe PACA applications;

I. The Commission hasreviewed the PACA applications with regard to the criteriaand rates set outin the
PACA Guidelinesin Commission Order G-72-07 and has concluded that cost awards should be approved for

Participantsinthe proceeding, asset outinthe Reasons for Decision that are attached as Appendix A to this
Order.

NOW THEREFORE the Commission orders as follows:

1. Pursuantto section 118(1) of the Utilities Commission Act, the Commission awards funds to the following for
their participationinthe proceeding.

Application Interim Award Award Balance Owing
BCOAPO $5,735.63 $5,735.63 $5,735.63
Lakes Division $8,558.00 $2,808.00 $2,808.00
Ktunaxa Nation $41,547.32 $12,843.50 $24,972.96 $12,129.46
LWDRGC $848.70 $848.70 $848.70

2. BCHydroisdirectedtoreimburse the above-noted Participants forthe Balance Owingamountsinatimely
manner.
DATED at the City of Vancouver, inthe Province of British Columbia, this 28" day of January 2011.
BY ORDER
Original signed by:

M.R. Harle

Commissioner
Attachment

Orders/F-6-11_BCTC_ColumbiaValley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 1 of 12

IN THE MATTER OF

APPLICATIONS FOR PARTICIPANT ASSISTANCE/COST AWARDS
IN AN APPLICATION BY BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
FOR ACCEPTANCE OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES RELATING TO THE
COLUMBIA VALLEY TRANSMISSION PROJECT

REASONS FOR DECISION

January 27, 2011

BEFORE:

M.R. Harle, Commissioner
L.A. O’Hara, Commissioner

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A

to OrderF-6-11
Page 2 of 12
Table of Contents
Page No
1.0 INTRODUCGCTION.....cuuiieiieeiiieireireir st ree et eae s rae s ea st s aa st s aas s saas s ansssrasssansssenssssnssssnnssransss 3
2.0 PROCEEDING AND PREPARATION DAYS.....ccccttiiiruiirnniraniiieiimasirasisisescrssssssasssrsessssssssassssasssssnsss 4
3.0 INDIVIDUAL PACA APPLICATIONS AND AWARD AMMOUNTS ......ccctuuiirmmmnniinmmnnsisnmnssssimnnssssmmsssnee 5
3.1 The British Columbia Old Age Pensioners’ Organization et al. (BCOAPO) ......cccccceevvvvrvvennnn... 5
3.2 The Sexqgeltkemc (Lakes Division) of the Secwepemc Nation .......cccceeeevevviiiiiciineeeceeiiicenn, 6
3.3 The Ktunaxa Nation COUNGT (KNC) ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee et e et e v e e seaa e e renes 8
34 The Lake Windermere District Rod and Gun Club (LWDRGC) .........ceeeeeieeiiiieiiiiieeeeeeeeeennnn, 11

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 3 of 12

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On January 22, 2010, the British Columbia Transmission Corporation (BCTC) filed an application (the
Application), pursuant to sections 45and 46 of the Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, c. 473 (the Act), with
the British Columbia Utilities Commission (the Commission) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
(CPCN) to construct and operate the Columbia Valley Transmission Project (CVT Project) as described inthe
Application. By Order G-54-10 dated March 24, 2010, the Commission established a written publichearing

process with one round of Information Requests (IRs)to review the Application.

On June 3, 2010, the Clean Energy Act, SBC 2010, c. 22 (CEA), received Royal Assent. Pursuantto Part 7 of that
CEA, all of BCTC'sinterestsinthe Applicationandinthe CVTProject were transferred to and became vestedin
the British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC Hydro) as of July 5, 2010. The BCTC Final Submission
anticipated that the Commission’s decision on the Application would not be made before the comingintoforce
of Part 7 of the CEA and requested that if the decision was made afterthat date, the CPCN should be issuedin
the name of BC Hydro. By Order C-5-10 dated September 3, 2010, the Commission granted a CPCN to BC Hydro
for the entirety of the CVT Project as described in the Application.

The Commission received fourapplications pursuant to section 118 of the Act for Participant Assistance/Cost
Award (PACA) fundingforthe CVT Project proceeding. Section 118 providesthatthe Commission Panelmay
make cost awards for participantsina proceeding. The Commission’s PACA Guidelines are setoutin Appendix A

to Order G-72-07, and include the following provisions:

“The Commission Panel will determine whether a Participantiseligibleorineligible foran
award. Indetermininganaward of all or any portion of a Participant’s costs, the Commission
Panel will first consider whetherthe Participant has a substantial interestin asubstantial issue
inthe proceeding. If this criterionis not met, the Participant will typically not receive a cost
award except, possibly, for out-of-pocket disbursements.

Exceptinlimited circumstances, itis expected that only ratepayer groups will establish a
‘substantial interestin asubstantial issue’ so asto be eligibleforanaward ina revenue
requirements proceeding. Forthe purposes of this section, the principal interest of ‘ratepayer
groups’ will be the rate impacts of the revenue requirementto be paid by the ratepayer
Participants. The Commission Panel will also consider other characteristics of the Participant,
including the scope and significance of the principal concerns of the Participant.

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 4 of 12

The Commission Panel will then consider the following:

(i)  Willthe Participant be affected by the outcome?

(ii) Has the Participant contributed to a better understanding of the issues by the
Commission?

(iii)  Arethe costs incurred by the Participantforthe purposes of participatinginthe
proceedingfairandreasonable?

(iv)  Hasthe Participantjoined with othergroups with similarinterests to reduce costs?

(v)  Hasthe Participantengagedinany conduct thattended to unnecessarily lengthen
the duration of the proceeding? (This criterion will not, by itself, disqualify a
Participant for pursuinga relevant positionin good faith and with reasonable
diligence)

(vi)  Anyothermattersappropriate inthe circumstances.

If the Commission Panel considersitto be an appropriate considerationinaproceeding, the
Commission Panelmay considerthe Participant’s ability to participate in the proceeding without
an award.”

In addition, the Commission typically does not providefunding to an Intervenerfor counsel ora consultant who

is directly affiliated with the Intervener.

2.0 PROCEEDING AND PREPARATION DAYS

Section 4 of the PACA Guidelines states that proceeding days eligiblefor PACA funding may include workshop
days, negotiation days, pre-hearing conference days, hearing days and oral argument days. The proceeding days
for the CVT Project consisted of aone half day for a Procedural Conference on March 17, 2010. The Guidelines
provide that the Commission may award costs for preparation days on a ratio of up to two days per proceeding
day. Thisstandard resultsin one day for preparation plus the one half proceeding day orone and one half days

intotal to review the Application.

In the case of a written review proceeding, the Commission considers that the standard calculation of
preparation days eligible for PACA fundingis not particularly helpful. Commission staff contemplated thatafull
participation wouldinclude the review of all aspects of this Application including: need, timing, costs, risks,
alternatives, publicstakeholderinvolvement and First Nation’s consultation. The activities contemplatedinthe
review included, but were not limited to: review of the Application, development of IRs, reviewand responsesto

the IRs of other participants, review of the Applicant’s final submission and preparation of afinal submission.

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 5 of 12
Based on the above elements, Commission staff’s preliminary estimate of areasonable amount of time forafull

participation review was a maximum of 9 days of counsel time, up to 7 days for consultants and up to 11 days

for acase manager.

The Commission Panel considers that the Application was relatively straightforward. The Commission’s scope
was to determineif the application fora CPCN to construct and operate the CVT Project as describedin the
Applicationwasinthe publicinterest. The First Nation’s component of the review consisted of adetermination

of the adequacy of consultation and accommodation.

The Commission Panel reviewed staff’s preliminary estimate as well as the evidence and submissions of the
Intervenersthat contributed to a better understanding by the Commission Panelin reachingadecision onthe
ApplicationforaCPCN. The Commission Panel considers thatamendments to the regulatory timetable, the
added analysis of the integration of BCTC with BCHydro during the proceeding, the Toby Creek crossing
amendment, and written evidence filed on First Nation’s assessment warrants additional time to be added to
staff’s preliminary estimate. Accordingly, the Commission Panel determines thatareasonable amount of time
for Interveners to contribute to the Commission’s understanding, in afull participation review of the CVT
proceeding, isup toa maximum of 10 days of counsel time, up to 8 days for a consultant(s) and up to 12 days for

a Case manager.

3.0 INDIVIDUAL PACA APPLICATIONS AND AWARD AMOUNTS

The Commission has reviewed the final PACA applications forthe participants thatintervened inthe CVT Project

proceedingand awards the following amounts to the Participants:

3.1 The British Columbia Old Age Pensioners’ Organization etal. (BCOAPO)
OnJuly 10, 2010, BCOAPO applied for PACA funding for its participation in the proceeding. BCOAPO applied for
2.5 days of legal counsel fees ata cost of $3,360.00 and 1.81 days of consultant fees ata cost of $2,375.63, fora

total request of $5,735.63.

Inits letter dated October 22, 2010 BC Hydro responded that the application of BCOAPO appearsto be

reasonable, appropriate and consistent with the PACA Guidelines.

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 6 of 12

Contribution Analysis

e BCOAPOwasrepresentedatthe Procedural Conference;
e BCOAPOsubmitted 24IRs;

e BCOAPOfiledaFinal Submission which addressed the need forthe Project, the alternatives and route
options considered, First Nationsissues, project risks and property/right-of-way issues;

e  The Commission Panel agrees with BCHydro that BCOAPQ’s claimisreasonable and appropriatein
consideration of theirlevel of contribution;

e BCOAPOQ’sapplicationis consistent withthe PACA Guidelines.

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel finds that BCOAPO participated actively and constructively in the proceeding, contributed
to a betterunderstanding of the issues by the Commission, has metall the criteriafor PACA reimbursement and

awards the full amount of its claim for $5735.63.

3.2 The Sexqgeltkemc(Lakes Division) of the Secwepemc Nation

On November 30, 2010 the Lakes Division applied for PACA funding for its participation in the proceeding. The
Lakes Division applied for 2.6 hours of legal counsel fees at a rate of $200/hr and a cost of $708, 4.75 days (38
hours) of consultantfees at a rate of $75/hr and a cost of $2,850 and $5,000 for case managerfees(norate or

number of hours specified), foratotal request of $8,858.

Inits letter dated December 21, 2010 BC Hydro commented that:

e  The Lakes Division participatedin some aspects of the proceedingincluding the Procedural Conference;

e  Consideringthe nature of the evidence provided and limited participation, in BCHydro's view the Lakes
Division marginally contributed to abetter understanding of the issuesin this proceeding;

e  The Lakes Division's final application for PACA fundingis substantially and appropriately lower than
initial budget expectations;

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 7 of 12

e Theuse of counsel was minimal, however, the application for case managerfunding appears to be
excessiveand unsubstantiated by detailed invoices;

e  PACAfundingforthe Lakes Division should be reduced to betterreflect the effortand contribution to
the CVT Project Proceeding.

Contribution Analysis

e Chief Nelson Leonwasthe Lakes Division representative at the 0.5 day Procedural Conference. The
PACA Guideline’s calculationresultsin 1.5days for one of legal counsel, a case manager or a consultant
to prepare forand attend the Procedural Conference. Asthe practice of the Commissionisnotto
supportfundingforcounsel ora consultantthatis affiliated with the Intervener, the case managerrate
appliesinthisinstance;

e  On May 20, 2010 the Lakes Division submitted Exhibit C8-2 disputing the adequacy of BCHydro’s
consultation. The Commission Panelnotes thata part of this submission reiterated the presentation of
“The FourPillars” that Chief Leon had previously presented at the Procedural Conference. Since this
submission contains a duplication of previous evidence, the Commission Paneltherefore believes a
reasonable amount of time to compile this documentis 0.5 days fora case manager;

e OnlJune4, 2010, the Lakes Division responded to BCUC's fourIRs as Exhibit C8-3:

o ThefirstIR was a requestfora copy of “Our Oral Histories are ourlron Posts”. A copy of a thesis
that was preparedin 2008 by theirconsultant, Dr. Ron Ignace was provided.

o Thesecond IR asked for reconciliation of the Shuswap Indian Band (SIB) assuming the leadership
role in negotiations with the Lakes Division’s assertion that they have not had specificnegotiations
on the Project.

o Thethird IR asked foran explanation asto why the Splatsin First Nation (which isamember of the
Lakes Division) signed aletter of support forthe SIB and yet still claims afailure to consultand
accommodate.

o ThefourthIR askedforthe specificimpacts from the CVT project on the Lakes Division’s Aboriginal
rightsand title. The Commission Panel notes thatthe reply did notanswerthe questionand was
mostly comprised of an ‘Energy Goals and Objectives’ submission which the Lakes Division had
previously developed and whichis not pertinentto this Application;

e  On aggregate, the Commission Panel believesareasonabletime torespondtothese IRsfromthe
Commissionis 1day fora consultant’stime and 1day fora case manager’stime;

e  The Commission Panel agrees with BC Hydro that the Lakes Division’s evidence marginallycontributed
to a betterunderstanding of the issuesin this proceedingsince:

o noIRswere submitted asserting or challenging BCHydro’s assessment of the Lake’s Division
strength of claim (on the Haidaspectrum)inthe Project area;

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 8 of 12

o therewasno assertiononspecificadverse potential impacts as aresult of the Project on their
asserted rights and how the level of consultation with BC Hydro fell short of addressing these
specificconcerns;

o portions of the evidence submitted were not pertinent to the issues before the Commission
(particularly arguments associated with their Four Pillars/Iron Posts);

e Inaddition, the Commission Panel is of the view that the Lakes Division demonstrated marginal
participationin the review of the Application by not submitting afinal argument;

e Theclaimforlegal feesisreasonable and supported by receipts.

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel appreciates that the Lakes Division confined theiruse of legal counsel to 2.6 hours and
used a case manager in order to reduce legal costs. However, for the reasons stated above the Commission
Panel finds the Lakes Division made only a marginal contribution to a better understanding of the issues
before the Commission. The Commission Panel awards the Lakes Division 3 days for a case manager at a cost
of $1,500, 1 day for a consultant at a cost of $600 and 2.6 hours of legal counsel fees (as submitted) at a cost

of $708 for a total award of $2,808.

33 The Ktunaxa Nation Council (KNC)

On November 30, 2010 the KNCapplied for PACA fundingforits participationinthe proceeding. The KNC
applied forlegal counsel fees at a cost of $35,594.36", 71.8 hoursfor a case managerat a rate of $500/day and a
cost of $5,140 and disbursements ata cost of $812.96 for a total request of $41,547.32.

In its letter dated December 21, 2010 BC Hydro commented that:

e Thedailyratescharged forlegal counsel and case managerappearto be consistent withthe PACA
Guidelines;

e TheKNC contributedtoall aspects of the proceeding and actively participatedin the Procedural
Conference;

Invoices submitted demonstrate use of 3 separate legalcounselatthe ratesof $1,800, 51,600 and $1,080 perdayoran equivalent
of 17.3 hours atthesingle $1,800/daysenior rate.

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 9 of 12

e The KNC made substantial submissions on the issue of aboriginal consultationincluding providing
information requests (IRs), responsesto IRs, regulatory process submissions, written evidenceand
argument;

e  The CVT Projectisthe first major transmission line projectinthe upper ColumbiaValley in many years
and provided an opportunity to canvass aboriginal issuesin the area;

e  The passage of the Clean Energy Act and the integration of BCTC with BCHydro duringthe proceeding,
somewhatincreased the work required for KNC’s analysis and participation. That said, the amount of
PACA fundingrequested by the KNCis significantly higher than any other participantand, in BC Hydro's

view, appears excessive;

e |tisunclearto BC Hydro whetherthe use of a case managerhelped reduce the effort of legal counsel
and may be duplicative;

e Substantive involvement of asecond seniorcounsel inthe proceeding may also be duplicative;

e  BCHydro supportssome reduction of the amount requested to be more comparable with other
participantsinthe CVTProject proceeding.

Contribution Analysis

e TheKNCwasrepresented by legal counsel atthe 0.5 day Procedural Conference. The PACA Guideline’s
calculationis 1.5 days forone of legal counsel, acase manageror a consultantto prepare forand attend
the Procedural Conference;

o The Commission Panel agrees with BCHydro that the KNC actively participated in the Procedural
Conference;

e The KNC submitted evidence which supported their strength of claimin the Project areaandidentified
the specificpotentialimpacts of the Project ontheirasserted rights;

e TheKNCsubmittedsevenIRs:
o ThefirstIR addressed the timing of the Project.
o ThesecondIR queriedthe anticipated provincial revenues resulting from the new transmission line.

o ThenextfourlRs were concerned withthe role of BC Hydroverses BCTC acting as the Crown’s
agent.

o Thelast IR asked foridentification of consultation componentsto be completed after the BCTC final
submission.

o TheKNCrespondedtoone IRfromthe Commissionrequesting actions that BCTC could take to fulfilla
high level of consultation;

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 10 of 12

e TheKNC filed aFinal Submission comprised of 90 points which addressed all of the KNCFirst Nation’s
concerns;

e The Commission Panel agrees with BCHydro that the KNC contributed to all aspects of the proceeding
and considers that the participation of the KNC explored all areas of the KNC’s concerns which
contributedto a betterunderstanding of First Nation’sissues;

e The KNCdid notutilize consultantsforthis proceeding which supports the funding of additional day s of
legal counsel;

e The Commission Panel was satisfied with the overallfocus and the quality of evidence presented;

e The Commission Panel considered the overbudget explanations forlegal fees that were providedinthe
application and believes these explanations largely describe the activities that are a normal course of an
applicationreview;

e Thereisan 8.5 hour claimfor case managerfees for preparation of the PACA budget. Estimatingand
invoicingis considered anormal business overhead expense, hencethis expenseisinappropriate.
Counsel feesforthis activity are also notappropriate for PACA reimbursement. The claimed 71.8 hours
(in Exhibit B of the application) minus the 8.5hours or approximately 8 days at a cost of $4,000.00 meet
the PACA Guidelinerequirements.

e Thereisa calculationdiscrepancyin Exhibits A and B of the PACA application associated with the case
manager’s claim; 71.8 hoursin Exhibit Bdoes not equate to 10.3 daysand $5,140 in Exhibit Abased on
$500/day. ExhibitBwas usedto calculate the awardsince itis more detailed. Thisresultsinaclaim for
approximately 9days at $500/day or $4,500.

e The Commission Panel agrees with BCHydro that the level of PACA funding associated with legal fees
appearsto be excessive and finds that there isa duplicationin counsel charges associated with the KNC
intervention letter, the preparation of the outlineforthe final written argument, forthe review of BC
Hydro’s final submission, and forthe preparation of the KNC’s final written submission.

e The Commission Panel alsofinds there is some duplication of case managerand senior counsel in the
area of coordinating legal assignments and activities amongthe three counsels.

e Theclaimedamount of $812.96 fordisbursementsisreasonable, conformstothe PACA Guidelinesand
issupported by receipts.

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 11 of 12

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel finds that the KNC participated actively and constructively in the proceeding, as well as
contributed to a betterunderstanding of the issues by the Commission. However, the Commission Panel also
finds that part of the KNC’s PACA funding request should be reduced for the reasons stated above. Therefore,

the Commission awards the KNC PACA reimbursementas follows:

KNC Application Award
Days Rate Total Days Rate $/day | Total including
$/day | including tax tax
Counsel 17.3° $1,800 $35,594.36 10 $1,800 $20,160.00
Case Manager 9’ $500" $5,140.00° 8 $500 $4,000.00
Disbursements $812.96 $812.96
Total $41,547.32 $24,972.96

After deducting the interim paymentin the amount of $12,843.50 leaves a balance of $12,129.46 payable tothe
KNC.

3.4 The Lake Windermere District Rod and Gun Club (LWDRGC)
On November 8, 2010 the LWDRGC applied for PACA fundingforits participation in the proceeding. The
LWDRGC applied fordisbursements ata cost of $848.70 as its total claim for its contribution in the review of the
CVT Project. The costs claimed are for office supplies and equipment required for mapping an alternate route to
the Toby Creek crossings. These costsare inalignment with theiroriginal PACA budget submission.

Inits letter dated December 21, 2010 BC Hydro commented that:

e  The LWDRGC actively participatedinthe proceeding, including the IR process and final submissions,
particularly in relation to environmental concerns;

Invoices submitted indicate use of 3 separate legal counsels at the rates of $1,800, 51,600 and 51,080 per day or an equivalent of
17.3 days at the single $1,800/day senior rate.

71.8 hours day retracted from Exhibit B in the PACA application and based on an 8 hour day
Based on an 8 hour day

As noted above in the Contribution Analysis section- this amount should be 54,500

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderF-6-11
Page 12 of 12

e InBCHydro'sview, the LWDRGC's PACA applicationis reasonableand appropriate, although not well -
supported by receipts orinvoices.

The Commission Panel has reviewed the LWDRGC application for PACA funding, considered BCHydro’s
comments onthe applicationand weighted the contribution and relevance of their submissions in contributing
to a betterunderstanding of the issues by the Commission. The LWDRGC was established in May 1919 to
protect wildlife and the environmentin BC. The LWDRGC's main concerns are the Project’simpacts on wildlife
and associated habitat, closeness to back country lakes and recreational sites, environmental damage due to

construction and line losses

Contribution Analysis

e The LWDRGC askedseveral IRsintheirareas of interest;

e The LWDRGC joinedforces with other groupsto successfully lobby BCTCto divertthe Toby Creek
crossings;

e  The LWDRGC submitted afinal argument;
e Theclaimfor disbursements are not supported by receipts. Howeverthe Commission Panel accepts

that these costs are reasonable. Given the amount of funding applied forand the contribution made by
the LWDRGC, further documentation will not be required.

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel finds that the LWDRGC contributed to a better understanding of the issues by the
Commission and therefore awards the LWDRGC the full amount of their PACA application for disbursements

in the amount of $848.70.

BC Hydro/BCTC Columbia Valley Transmission Project



	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.0 PROCEEDING AND PREPARATION DAYS
	3.0 INDIVIDUAL PACA APPLICATIONS AND AWARD AMOUNTS
	3.1 The British Columbia Old Age Pensioners’ Organization et al. (BCOAPO)
	3.2 The Sexqeltkemc (Lakes Division) of the Secwepemc Nation
	3.3 The Ktunaxa Nation Council (KNC)
	3.4 The Lake Windermere District Rod and Gun Club (LWDRGC)


